

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ELISA ENCARNACION on behalf of ARLENE GEORGE,
ANA LORA on behalf of MICHELLE TAVARES,
HORTENSIA LACAYO, MATHEW LACAYO, and ROSA
VELOZ on behalf of BEN-HEMIR COLLADO,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL J. ASTRUE,
COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
DANIEL R. WALFISH
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP*
1801 K Street N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

JAMES M. BAKER
CHRISTOPHER J. BOWES
*Center for Disability
Advocacy Rights, Inc.*
100 Lafayette Street
Suite 304
New York, NY 10013
(212) 979-0505

JEFFREY S. TRACHTMAN
Counsel of Record
JESSICA GLASS
THEODORE S. HERTZBERG
*Kramer Levin Naftalis
& Frankel LLP*
1177 Ave. of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 715-9100

KENNETH J. ROSENFELD
MATTHEW J. CHACHERE
*Northern Manhattan
Improvement Corpora-
tion Legal Services*
76 Wadsworth Avenue
New York, NY 10033
(212) 822-8300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Background: Congress and this Court Insist on an Overall Functional Assessment	4
B. The Commissioner’s “Non-Combination” Policy ...	8
C. Proceedings Below	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
I. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Flies in the Face of <i>Zebley</i>	16
II. The Question Presented Frequently Recurs and Is Extremely Important to Families Affected by It.....	20
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX A – Court of Appeals Opinion (June 4, 2009)	1a
APPENDIX B – District Court Opinion (June 22, 2007)	22a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d

	Page
APPENDIX C – Court of Appeals Opinion (May 28, 2003)	52a
APPENDIX D – Order Denying Rehearing (Aug. 26, 2009)	88a
APPENDIX E – Regulations.....	90a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bausley v. Astrue</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83816 (W.D. Ark. 2009) .	21
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	17
<i>Bowen v. Yuckert</i> , 482 U.S. 137 (1987)	17
<i>Dixon v. Shalala</i> , 54 F.3d 1019 (2d Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Encarnacion v. Barnhart</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3884 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	11
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983)	17
<i>Johnson v. Heckler</i> , 769 F.2d 1202 (7th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Maldonado v. Apfel</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 296 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	22
<i>R.J. v. Astrue</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68455 (S.D. Ind. 2009) ...	21
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1990)	15
<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trayvaughn P. v. Astrue</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75483 (E.D. Cal. 2009) ...	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

Page(s)

Statutes, Rules, and Legislative Materials

42 U.S.C. § 1381	2
42 U.S.C. § 1381a	2
42 U.S.C. § 1382	2
42 U.S.C. § 1382c.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1382c (1988)	6
20 C.F.R. § 416.923	12
20 C.F.R. § 416.924	9, 12
20 C.F.R. § 416.924a	12
20 C.F.R. § 416.924e (1994)	7
20 C.F.R. § 416.926a	9, 12
Pub. L. No. 98-460, 98 Stat. 1794 (1984).....	4
Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996).....	8
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	22
H.R. Conf. Rep. 98-1039 (1984).....	4
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-725 (1996).....	8

Other Authorities

National Commission on Childhood Disability, Report to Congress: The Supplemental Security Income for Children with Disabilities (1995).....	2
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

Page(s)

Office of Retirement and Disability Policy &
Office of Research, Evaluation, and Statistics,
Soc. Sec. Admin., Annual Statistical Report,
2008 (2009)2
